10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

FILED

LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552) NOV 20 2020

Department of Real Estate ;
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 - 7 i _
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 ' v

Telephone:  (213) 576-6982
Direct: (213) 576-6914

Fax: (213)576-6917
Attorney for Complainant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* %k &
In the Matter of the Accusation against DRE No. H-41829 LA
HEDY LEE TOJ], ACCUSATION

Respondent.

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the
Department of Real Estate! (“Department”) of the State of California, for cause of Accusation
against HEDY LEE TOJI (“Respondent™), is informed and alleges as follows:

1. All references to the “Code” are to the California Business and Professions Code
and all references to “Regulations” are to the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner,
Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.

2. Respondent is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate

Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code).

! Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under
the Department of Consumer Affairs.
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Statement of Facts

3. On or about July 23, 2008, the Department issued a real estate broker license to
Respondent, License ID 00693566. Respondent’s license is scheduled to expire on March 22,
2021. Respondent has renewal rights pursuant to Code section 10201. The Department retains
jurisdiction pursuant to Code section 10103.

4, Respondent is not licensed to do business under any fictitious business names.

5. From May 29, 2009 through May 28, 2013, SCV Prop Management, Inc.
(“SCVPMI”) was licensed as a real estate corporation, License ID 01862048. SCVPMI’s
license expired on May 28, 2013.

6. Respondent was the designated officer for SCVPMI from May 29, 2009 through
May 28, 2013.

7. SCV Home Rentals has never been licensed in any capacity by the Department.

8. During the previous three year period, Respondent has operated a website for
SCV Home Rentals, at: https://scvhomerentals.com, wherein for compensation, Respondent has
solicited or offered to perform property management activities for others including, but not
limited to, leasing or renting or offering to lease or to rent or soliciting prospective tenants, and
collecting rents from real property or improvements thereon. Said activities require a real estate
license under Code section 10131, subdivision (b).

9. During the previous three year period, Respondent has used the unlicensed
fictitious business names, SCV Home Rentals, SCV Property Management, and SCVPML, to

engage in activities that require a real estate license under Code section 10131, subdivision (b).
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10.  From approximately October 15, 2010, through January of 2018, Respondent
acted as property manager for a rental property owned by M.H.2 (“property owner™). M.H.’s
rental property is located at 25634 Salceda Road, Valencia, California 91355 (“Salceda Rd.
property™).

11. Respondent, while doing business as SCV Property Management, and acting as
the agent for the property owner, leased the Salceda Rd. property to tenant J.R. in 2011.
Respondent handled all aspects of the property management for the Salcedo Rd. property during
J.R.’s tenancy from approximately January of 2011 through July of 2017. Respondent also
handled a dispute on behalf of the property owner concerning J.R.’s security deposit from
approximately July of 2017 through January of 2018.

12. During Respondent’s property management activities for the Salcedo Rd.
property, Respondent’s associated brokers were also not licensed to do business as SCV Home
Rentals, SCV Property Management, and SCVPMI.

Cause of Accusation
Unlicensed Activity and Negligence

13. Respondent’s acts which include, without limitation, using unlicensed fictitious
business names to engage in activities that require a real estate license under Code section
10131, subdivision (b), are in violation of Code sections 10159.5 and Regulation 2731. The
conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent, as described above, constitutes cause to suspend
or revoke the real estate license and license rights of Respondent pursuant to Code section

10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g), for violation of Code sections 10159.5 and Regulation 2731.

? Initials are used in place of individuals’ full names to protect their privacy. Documents containing individuals’
full names will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondent(s) and/or their attorneys, after
service of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant’s counsel.
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Investigation and Enforcement Costs

14, Code section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in
resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department of Real Estate, the Commissioner
may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a
violation of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

Statutory Provisions

15. Code section 10131, subdivision (b), provides:

A real estate broker within the meaning of this part is a person who, for a compensation or
in expectation of a compensation, regardless of the form or time of payment, does or negotiates to
do one or more of the following acts for another or others:

(b) Leases or rents or offers to lease or rent, or places for rent, or solicits listings of places
for rent, or solicits for prospective tenants, or negotiates the sale, purchase, or exchanges of Ieasesl
onreal property, or on a business opportunity, or collects rents from real property, or improvements
thereon, or from business opportunities.

16.  Code section 10157 provides:

No real estate license gives authority to do any act specified in this chapter to any
person, other than the person to whom the license is issued.

17. Code section 10159.5 provides:

(a)(1) Every person applying for a license under this chapter who desires to have the
license issued under a fictitious business name shall file with his or her application a certified
copy of his or her fictitious business name statement filed with the county clerk pursuant to
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 17900) of Part 3 of Division 7.

(2) A responsible broker may, by contract, permit a salesperson to do all of the following:
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(A) File an application on behalf of a responsible broker with a county clerk to obtain a
fictitious business name.

(B) Deliver to the bureau an application, signed by the responsible broker, requesting the
bureau’s approval to use a county approved fictitious business name that shall be identified with
the responsible broker’s license number.

(C) Pay for any fees associated with filing an application with a county or the bureau to
obtain or use a fictitious business name.

(D) Maintain ownership of a fictitious business name, as defined in paragraph (2) of
subdivision (a) of Section 10159.7, that may be used subject to the control of the responsible
broker.

(b)(1) A salesperson using a fictitious business name authorized by subdivision (a), shall
use that name only as permitted by his or her responsible broker.

(2) This section does not change a real estate broker’s duties under this division to
supervise a salesperson.

(©) A person applying to a county for a fictitious business name pursuant to
subdivision (a) may file his or her application in the county or counties where the fictitious
business name will be used.

(d) Advertising and solicitation materials, including business cards, print or electronic
media and “for sale” signage, using a fictitious business name obtained in accordance with
paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) shall include the responsible broker’s identity, as defined in
paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of Section 10159.7, in a manner equally as prominent as the
fictitious business name.

() Notwithstanding subdivision (b) of Section 10140.6, advertising and solicitation

materials, including print or electronic media and “for sale” signage, containing a fictitious
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business name obtained in accordance with paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) shall include the
name and license number of the salesperson who is using the fictitious business name.

® Notwithstanding Section 10185, a violation of this section is not a misdemeanor.

18.  Regulation 2731 provides:

(a) A licensee shall not use a fictitious name in the conduct of any activity for which a
license is required under the Real Estate Law unless the licensee is the holder of a license
bearing the fictitious name.

(b) The Bureau shall issue a license required under the Real Estate Law only in the legal
name of the licensee or in the fictitious business name of a broker who presents evidence of
having complied with the provisions of Sections 17910 and 17917 of the Code.

(c) The commissioner may refuse to issue a license bearing a fictitious name to a broker
if the fictitious name:

(1) Is misleading or would constitute false advertising.

(2) Implies a partnership or corporation when a partnership or corporation does
not exist in fact.

(3) Includes the name of a real estate salesperson.

(4) Constitutes a violation of the provisions of Sections 17910, 17910.5, 17913 or
17917 of the Code.

(5) Is the name formerly used by a licensee whose license has since been revoked.

(d) A license may not be issued or renewed with a fictitious business name containing the

term “escrow”, or any name which implies that escrow services are provided, unless the fictitious

business name includes the term, “a non-independent broker escrow” following the name.

Licensees who have been or are issued a license with a fictitious business name with the term
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“escrow”, or any term which implies that escrow services are provided, must include the term “a
non-independent broker escrow” in any advertising, signs, or electronic promotional material.

(e) Where a licensee is a natural person, the use of a nickname in place of his or her legal
given name (first name) shall not constitute a fictitious name for purposes of this section,
provided that where the nickname is used, the licensee also uses as a surname (last name) his or
her surname as it appears on his or her real estate license, and includes his or her Bureau-issued
license identification number as required by Section 10140.6 of the Code.

18. Code section 10177, in pertinent part, provides:

The commissioner may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate licensee, delay the
renewal of a license of a real estate licensee, or deny the issuance of a license to an applicant,
who has done any of the following, or may suspend or revoke the license of a corporation, delay
the renewal of a license of a corporation, or deny the issuance of a license to a corporation, if an
officer, director, or person owning or controlling 10 percent or more of the corporation’s stock
has done any of the following:

(d) Willfuily disregarded or violated the Real Estate Law (Part 1 (commencing with
Section 10000)) or Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 1 1000) of Part 2 or the rules and
regulations of the commissioner for the administration and enforcement of the Real Estate Law
and Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 11000) of Part 2.

(8) Demonstrated negligence or incompetence in performing an act for which the officer,
director, or person is required to hold a license.
/17
/11

iy

/i
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this
Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action
against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondent under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the cost of investigation and enforcement

as permitied by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other

provisions of law.

P
Dated at San Diego, California this_{ ™~ day of NOVOY - boir2000.

\ / . /!\‘-.lj; )" ::‘1‘1’ / YL{ et
VERONICA KILPATRICK
Supervising Special Investigator

cc:  Hedy Lee Toji
Re/Ex Valencia, Inc.
Veronica Kilpatrick
Sacto.
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